503501789 09/29/2015

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3548415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EVOLUTION PTY LIMITED	07/20/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRASS VALLEY AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
Street Address:	UNIT 8, 372 EASTERN VALLEY WAY
City:	CHATSWOOD, NEW SOUTH WALES
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2000

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14742565

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: PatentDocket@arentFox.com

Correspondent Name: ARENT FOX LLP

Address Line 1: 555 WEST FIFTH STREET

Address Line 2: 48TH FL

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	033163.01816-3 (PO)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PEGGY OCONNOR
SIGNATURE:	/PEGGY OCONNOR/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=033163-01816-Assignment-EvolutionPtyLtd-to-GrassValleyAustraliaPtyLtd-exc07-20-2015#page1.tif source=033163-01816-Assignment-EvolutionPtyLtd-to-GrassValleyAustraliaPtyLtd-exc07-20-2015#page2.tif source=033163-01816-Assignment-EvolutionPtyLtd-to-GrassValleyAustraliaPtyLtd-exc07-20-2015#page3.tif source=033163-01816-Assignment-EvolutionPtyLtd-to-GrassValleyAustraliaPtyLtd-exc07-20-2015#page4.tif source=033163-01816-Assignment-EvolutionPtyLtd-to-GrassValleyAustraliaPtyLtd-exc07-20-2015#page5.tif source=033163-01816-Assignment-EvolutionPtyLtd-to-GrassValleyAustraliaPtyLtd-exc07-20-2015#page6.tif

PATENT 503501789 REEL: 036685 FRAME: 0951

# **Deed of Assignment of Patents**

**Evolution Pty Ltd** ABN 69 129 963 846

Grass Valley Australia Pty Ltd ABN 55 095 268 616

PATENT REEL: 036685 FRAME: 0952

Conten	ts		Page
1	Assig	nment	1
2	Perfo	rmance	1
3	Gene	ral	2
	3.1	Governing Law and Jurisdiction	2
	3.2	Invalidity	2
	3.3	Third party rights	2
Scho	edule 1	Patents and Patent Applications	3
Fxe	cution n	ane	4

PATENT REEL: 036685 FRAME: 0953 Date: 20 July 2015

#### **Parties**

- Evolution Pty Ltd (ABN 69 129 963 846), having a principal place of business at Unit 8, 372 Eastern Valley Way, Chatswood, NSW 2067 Australia, formerly at Bondi Junction, 26 St. James Road, NSW 2022, and having a registered address at McBurney & Partners Pty Ltd, c/- McBurney & Partner, Level 10, 68 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000 (Assignor)
- 2 Grass Valley Australia Pty Ltd ABN 55 095 268 616, having a principal place of business at Unit 8, 372 Eastern Valley Way, Chatswood, NSW 2067 Australia, and having a registered address at c/- McBurney & Partners, Level 10, 68 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000 (Assignee)

#### Recitals

- A The Assignor is the owner of the patent applications (the Applications) and patents (the Patents) listed in Schedule 1.
- B The Assignor now wishes to assign to the Assignee the whole of its present and future interest in the Patents and Applications.

#### This deed witnesses as follows:

## 1 Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the Assignor acknowledges, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee (and the Assignee accepts the assignment of):

- (a) the Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents and Applications, including, but not limited to (i) all patents granted from any of the Applications; (ii) the right to claim priority to the Patents and Applications in any divisional application, continuation application, continuation-in-part application, or other application for patent, and all patents granted thereon; and (iii) all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions of any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon; and
- (b) all rights, claims, demands, causes of action, rights of action past, present and future, if any, that it has arising out of or under the Patents and Applications, including but not limited to the right to sue for and recover damages (past, present and future) to which Assignor may be entitled.

with effect from the date of this deed.

#### 2 Performance

- (a) The Assignor agrees, at the Assignee's request, to execute all documents and take any reasonable steps to enable the Assignee to be recorded as the owner of the Patents and Applications.
- (b) The Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee the Assignor's attorney-in-fact to execute all documents for and on behelf of the Assignor as the Assignor's attorney-in-fact under

power and to take any reasonable steps for and on behalf of the Assignor to enable the Assignee to be recorded as the owner of the Patents and Applications.

## 3 General

#### 3.1 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of New South Wales, Australia.
- (b) Each party irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales and the Commonwealth of Australia.

#### 3.2 Invalidity

- (a) If a provision of this deed or a right or remedy of a party under this deed is invalid or unenforceable in a particular jurisdiction:
  - it is read down or severed in that jurisdiction only to the extent of the invalidity or unenforceability; and
  - (ii) it does not affect the validity or enforceability of that provision in another jurisdiction or the remaining provisions in any jurisdiction.
- (b) This clause is not limited by any other provision of this deed in relation to severability, prohibition or enforceability.

#### 3.3 Third party rights

Only the Assignor and the Assignee have or are intended to have a right or remedy under this deed or obtain a benefit under it.

page | 2

Schedule 1 | page | 3

Schedule 1 Patents and Patent Applications

AF	Country	Application	7	Dishlipation Mo	Bublichad	Patent Mo	Sened	Title	Status
Kelerence 033163.01803	Type US	70/551806	02/08/2007	US 2007-0182864 A1	08/09/2007			(Evolution Pty Limited) BROADCAST CONTROL	Published
033163.01604	Ą	2010221788	09/15/2010	AU 2010221788 A1	10/07/2010	2010221788	11/21/2013	(Evolution Pty Limited) BROADCAST CONTROL	Granted
033163.01654	gjj	12177056.4	07/19/2012	2515455	10/24/2012			(Evolution Pty Limited) BROADCAST CONTROL	Published
033163.01688	89 9	04725240.8	04/02/2004			1634440	10/30/2013	(Evolution Pty Limited) BROADCAST CONTROL	Granted
033163.01689	Œ	04725240.8	04/02/2004			1634440	10/30/2013	(Evolution Pty Limited) BROADCAST CONTROL	Granted
033163.01690	DE	04725240.8	04/02/2004			602004043683.6	10/30/2013	(Evolution Pty Limited) BROADCAST CONTROL	Granted

PATENT REEL: 036685 FRAME: 0956

## **Execution page**

Executed as a deed.

Signed, sealed and delivered by Evolution Pty Ltd ABN 69 129 963 646 by:

Signature of director

Name of director (print)

**Brian Anderson** 

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Grass Valley Australia Pty Ltd** ABN 55 095 268 616 by:

Signature of director

Name of director (print)

Brian Anderson

Signature of director

Name of director (print)

Hendrikys Derksen

Signature of director

Name of director (print)

Hendrikus Derksen

Execution | page | 4